BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333 CONTACT: Graham Walton
graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7743
FAX: 020 8290 0608 DATE: 28 October 2013

THE LONDON BOROUGH
www.bromley.gov.uk

To: Members of the

AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE

Councillor Neil Reddin FCCA (Chairman)

Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Reg Adams, Nicholas Bennett J.P., Julian Grainger, Will Harmer and
Stephen Wells

A meeting of the Audit Sub-Committee will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on
WEDNESDAY 6 NOVEMBER 2013 AT 7.30 PM

MARK BOWEN
Director of Corporate Services

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from
www.bromley.qgov.uk/meetings

AGENDA
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6TH JUNE 2013
EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION (Pages 3 - 8)

4  MATTERS ARISING (Pages 9 - 12)

5 QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions to this Committee must be received
in writing 4 working days before the date of the meeting. Therefore please ensure questions
are received by the Democratic Services Team by 5pm on Thursday 31%' October 2013.

6 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER & LETTER OF REPRESENTATION (Pages 13 - 34)

7 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 35 - 60)



LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF
INFORMATION ACT 2000

The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of the
item of business listed below as it is likely in view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the Press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information.

Items of Business Schedule 12A Description

EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON Any action taken or to be taken

6TH JUNE 2013 (Pages 61 - 64) in connection with the
prevention, investigation or
prosecution of crime.

INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD & INVESTIGATION Information relating to any
REPORT (Pages 65 - 98) individual.
Information relating to the
financial or business affairs of
any particular person (including
the authority holding that
information)



Agenda Iltem 3

AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE
Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 6 June 2013
Present:

Councillor Neil Reddin FCCA (Chairman)
Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Reg Adams, Nicholas Bennett J.P.,
Julian Grainger, Will Harmer and Stephen Wells

Also Present:

Councillor Peter Fookes

38 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

There were no apologies for absence.
39 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Neil Reddin declared an interest as a governor of St Olave’s
School and as the parent of a child at Warren Road Primary School.

Councillor Reg Adams declared an interest as a governor of Churchfields and
Stewart Fleming Primary Schools.

Councillor Simon Fawthrop declared an interest as the parent of a child at a
Bromley school.

Councillor Julian Grainger declared an interest as a Governor at St Olave’s
School and Chelsfield Primary School.

40 QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE
MEETING

No questions had been received.

41 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD
ON 13TH MARCH 2013 EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING
EXEMPT INFORMATION

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13" March 2013
(excluding exempt information) be confirmed.

Page 3



Audit Sub-Committee
6 June 2013

42 MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM THE LAST MEETING
Report RES13094

The Sub-Committee received a summary of matters arising from previous
meetings and considered the following matters in particular -

« In relation to minute 33 (13" March 2013) the Head of Audit would
follow up Members’ comments that the Risk Register did not do
enough to put financial values against risks.

« In relation to minute 34 (13" March 2013), it was noted that the audit of
IT procurement would be focussing on hardware partly as a result of
the issues concerning the former Design Studio.

* A note had been circulated on the principles around the disclosure of
Audit Reports and other sensitive information. This would be
considered by the Executive and Resources PDS Committee at its next
meeting.

* The Sub-Committee also agreed that future meetings would start at
7.30pm.

43 ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT
Report CEO1220

The Sub-Committee received the annual report of audit activity, including
schools, for 2012/13. This included highlights of the performance of the
Internal Audit Team, a summary of the audits undertaken and an assessment
of the overall effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment. A
separate annual fraud report was included on the part 2 agenda. The report
also included the draft Annual Governance Statement.

The Chairman noted that for 2011/12 and 2012/13 there had been a decline in
the percentage of recommendations in Internal Audit reports relating to lack of
supporting documents compared to 2010/11.

The Head of Audit confirmed that, due to the amount of additional
investigation and fraud work carried out (the total figure, to be inserted on
page 5 of the report, was 286 days), it had been necessary to use Deloittes
auditors through the framework agreement with LB Croydon. The costs were
comparable to using in-house auditors; quality had been mixed, depending on
the staff provided. The possibility of utilising services provided by LB
Wandsworth was being considered.

Councillor Stephen Wells requested that a summary of audit issues be
circulated to Chairmen of Governors so that schools-related issues were
picked up.

Councillor Julian Grainger commented that value for money (VFM) was not
specifically included in the summary at paragraph 3.2 of the report — the

Page 4



Audit Sub-Committee
6 June 2013

Chairman confirmed that VFM was included in the Internal Audit Charter.
Councillor Grainger also objected to the reference in the Annual Governance
Statement to Member and Officer roles being defined in the Constitution as
the Scheme of Delegation to Officers had a number of delegations that were
described as being both executive and non-executive. The Sub-Committee
noted this objection.

Members discussed the recommendations about car parking and penalty
charge notices in Appendix 1 to the report, and the difference between PCNs
being waived or written off. It was explained that there was discretion for
PCNs to be waived where there was an error or uncertainty in the process or
circumstances, whereas write-offs were for legitimately issued PCNs where
the Council could no longer expect to receive payment. Members commented
that the Council was right to take a reasonable approach to motorists, and a
Member suggested that charging for disabled parking bays should be
examined.

RESOLVED that the Annual Audit Report for 2012/13 be noted and the
draft Annual Governance Statement be approved.

44 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
Report CEO1221

The Sub-Committee received a summary of recent internal audit activity and
commented as follows.

(a) Audit Activity - Two major audits were planned for public health on
payments and contracts and commissioning — funding had been transferred to
provide 40 audit days.

(b) Auditor of the Year - The Sub-Committee were impressed with the quality
of audit work carried out by both nominees, but decided to award the title of
Auditor of the Year to Auditor A. A small presentation ceremony would be held
with the Mayor.

(c) Future of Audit Committees - The Chairman reported that he had drafted
a letter to go to the Department for Communities and Local Government
(DCLG), but before it was sent a commitment had been made that Audit
Committees would not have to contain independent members except when
appointing external auditors. This was not necessary for Bromley until 2017.
The Sub-Committee suggested that this issue be considered by the
Constitution Improvement Working Group, and that the Chairman should still
write to the DCLG setting out Bromley’s position.

(d) Internal Audit Charter (Appendix B) - It was agreed that the reference to
value for money on the second page be given greater prominence in the
document.

(e) Code of Corporate Governance (Appendix C) - It was agreed that in
Core Principle 1: 3 the second section be amended to read “Will consider

3

Page 5



Audit Sub-Committee
6 June 2013

measuring the sustainability and environmental impact of policies...” The
Chairman asked officers to ensure that advantage was taken of the CIPFA
benchmarking club.

(f) Raising Concerns (Whistle-Blowing Policy) (Appendix I) - The Sub-
Committee agreed that the Vice-Chairman should be added to the document
as a potential contact and that Councillors should be mentioned in the Policy.

RESOLVED that
(1) The report be noted, with the comments set out above.
(2) That Auditor A be given the Auditor of the Year award.

(3) The Internal Audit Charter be approved, subject to giving greater
prominence to value for money in the document.

(4) The Revised Code of Corporate Governance be approved and
recommended for adoption by Council, subject to the change outlined
above.

(5) The continuing achievements of the counter fraud partnership with
the Royal Borough of Greenwich be noted.

(6) The revised Whistleblowing Policy be recommended to General
Purposes and Licensing Committee for approval, subject to the addition
of Councillors to the document and the inclusion of the Vice-Chairman’s
name as set out above.

45 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION)
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF
INFORMATION ACT 2000

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded during consideration
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be
disclosure to them of exempt information

46 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13TH MARCH
2013

The Sub-Committee approved the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 13"
March 2013.

47 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD REPORT

The Sub-Committee received the annual Internal Audit Fraud and
Investigations report.

Page 6



Audit Sub-Committee
6 June 2013

48 INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD & INVESTIGATION REPORT
The Sub-Committee considered a report updating them on progress with

fraud and investigation work.

The Meeting ended at 9.42 pm

Chairman

Page 7



This page is left intentionally blank

Page 8



Agenda ltem 4

Report No. London Borough of Bromley
RES13195

PART ONE - PUBLIC

Decision Maker: AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE

Date: 6 November 2013

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key
Title: MATTERS ARISING

Contact Officer: Graham Walton, Democratic Services Manager

Tel: 0208 461 7743 E-mail: graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk

Chief Officer: Mark Bowen, Director of Corporate Services

Ward: N/A

1. Reason for report

1.1 To update the Sub-Committee on progress with matters arising from previous meetings. Four
matters from the last two meetings are covered, including part 2 matters where details are in the
part 2 report.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

To note progress on matters arising from previous meetings.

Page 9



Corporate Policy

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:
2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council:

Financial

1.  Cost of proposal: No Cost:

2 Ongoing costs: Not Applicable:

3 Budget head/performance centre: Democratic Services
4. Total current budget for this head: £363,070

5.  Source of funding: 2013/14 Revenue Budget

Staff
1. Number of staff (current and additional): 10 (8.55fte)

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: Monitoring the matters arising takes a
few hours between meetings.

Legal

1. Legal Requirement: None:

2. Call-in: Not Applicable: This repor
[...]
 and
Report Investigation
report on part 2 of

Minute 48/1 the agenda.
6" June 2013
(Part 2 — Not for
publication)

4

Page 12




Report No.
CEO 1225

Agenda Iltem 6

London Borough of Bromley

PART ONE - PUBLIC

Decision Maker:

Date:

Decision Type:

Title:

Contact Officer:

Chief Officer:

Ward:

AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE

Wednesday 6 November 2013

Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER & LETTER OF REPRESENTATION

Luis Remedios, Head of Audit
Tel: 020 8313 4886 E-mail: luis.remedios@bromley.gov.uk

Chief Executive

(All Wards);

1. Reason for report

This Committee normally receives the Annual Audit Letter. The letter summarises the results of
the External Auditors (PWC) audit work for 2012/13. In addition The Letter of Representation is
also attached for information which details key undertakings given by the Director of Finance to
the External Auditors (PWC) in preparing the 2012/13 Statement of Accounts.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

a. Members are asked to note the Annual Audit Letter from PWC our External
Auditors.

b. Members are asked to note the Letter of Representation from the Director of
Finance.

Page 13



Corporate Policy

1. Policy Status: Not Applicable:
2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council:

Financial

1. Cost of proposal: Not Applicable:

2 Ongoing costs: Not Applicable:

3 Budget head/performance centre: External Audit

4. Total current budget for this head: £200K to cover all aspects of audit
5

Source of funding: General Fund and Pension Fund

Staff
1. Number of staff (current and additional): N/A

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: N/A

Legal

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory Requirement:

2. Call-in: Not Applicable:

Customer Impact

1.  Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected): N/A

Ward Councillor Views

1.  Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? Not Applicable

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments: N/A

Page 14



3.1
3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5
3.6

3.7

COMMENTARY
Annual Audit Letter

The final Annual Audit Letter that summarises the results of the audit work undertaken by PWC
in respect of 2012/13 is attached for information.

Members should note that the 2012/13 external audit cannot be concluded and a certificate
issued as there is an objection to the accounts in relation to the Authority’s parking enforcement
contract.

There are no areas of concern. There are however 5 recommendations in respect of retention of
testing documents on the Oracle Upgrade, review of the bank mandate, use of a pension bank
account, observation on a bank mandate (updating of signatories for staff who had left) and
monitoring of timeliness of contributions. All recommendations have been accepted for
implementation.

Letter of Representation

The Letter of Representation is attached to this report for information. It sets out the key
undertakings given by the Director of Finance to the External Auditors in relation to the 2012/13
Statement of Accounts, the information provided, accounting policies, fraud and non compliance
with laws and regulations, related party transactions, employee benefits, contractual
arrangements/agreements, litigation and claims, taxation, pension fund assets and liabilities,
pension fund registered status, bank accounts, using the work of experts, assets and liabilities,
provisions, retirement benefits, disclosures and items specific to local government.

Members should note that the Letter has been signed off by the Director of Finance and
Chairman of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS
None

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
None

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

The Annual Audit Letter is a requirement under the Code of Audit Practice and Statement of
Responsibilities of Auditors and of Audited Bodies.

PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS

None

Non-Applicable Sections: | [List non-applicable sections here]
Background Documents: [Title of document and date]
(Access via Contact
Officer)

3

Page 15



This page is left intentionally blank

Page
[...]
provides updates on
matters arising from the last Audit Sub Committee. It covers:-

3.1 Priority One Recommendations
3.18  Audit Activity
3.21  Waivers

3.26  Publication of Internal Audit Reports
3.37  Housing Benefit Update

3.41 Other Matters

3.45 Risk Management

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

a. Note the report and comment upon matters arising from the Internal Audit
Progress report.

b. Note the waivers approved from February 2013 to September 2013.
c. Approve the proposed procedure for publication of Internal Audit Reports.

d. Note the continuing achievements of the counter fraud benefit partnership with
the Royal Borough of Greenwich.

Page 35



Corporate Policy

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:
2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council

Financial

1. Cost of proposal: Not Applicable:

2 Ongoing costs: Not Applicable:

3 Budget head/performance centre: Internal Audit

4. Total current budget for this head: £552K including £250K net cost for fraud partnership
5

Source of funding: General fund, Admin subsidy, Admin penalties, Legal cost recoveries,
Provision of sold services to academies

Staff
1. Number of staff (current and additional): 6.4 FTE including 0.5 FTE to cover risk management

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: 208 days per quarter

Legal

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory Requirement:

2.  Call-in: Not Applicable:

Customer Impact

1.  Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected): ): Approximately 150
including Chief Officers, Head Teachers and Governors

Ward Councillor Views

1.  Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? Not Applicable

2.  Summary of Ward Councillors comments: Not Applicable

Page 36



3.
3.1
3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

COMMENTARY
Priority One Recommendations

The latest list of outstanding priority one recommendations is shown in Appendix A. There have
been 33 additions to the priority one list since the last meeting of this Committee.

The new priority one recommendations are made
[...]

boiler maintenance was £492K for a period from April 2010 to July 2013 where a contract
should have been in place. There was a contract in place for boiler servicing only for £40K per
annum. Management are currently in the process of tendering for this aspect of the service in
compliance with the Contract procedure Rules. A sample of invoices was selected for each
supplier to verify compliance with financial regulations. The main issues arising for one supplier
were non compliance with Contract Procedures rules 1.2 and 8.1.3 which specifies that work
(in this case electrical work) should not be sub divided and where possible similar work should
be amalgamated for determining procurement procedures and ensuring value for money.
Management have indicated that this will be addressed in future commissioning of electrical
remedial and wire testing work.

There were 10 priority two findings in relation to tendering procedures; realistic budgets on
planned maintenance work; pre tender estimation of works; more information on variation
orders; allocation of work to preferred suppliers; fire risk assessments; reconciliation between
systems; retention of documents; post completion of satisfaction surveys; and formal inspection
and survey programme. All recommendations have been accepted by management for
implementation. These will be followed up by Internal Audit. The audit resulted in a limited
assurance opinion.

Mental Health- the mental health residential commitments budget (which includes S.117
clients) as at January 2013 was £2,989,100 for adults.

The planned audit concentrated on Section 117 clients. ’ Section 117 is about ensuring that
people detained under certain sections of the Mental Health Act 1983 do not leave hospital
without a clearly thought out discharge plan based on decisions by both health and social care
representatives. The intention is to achieve a safe discharge and to ensure that someone is
supported in the community with minimal risk and so avoids a premature readmission to
hospital on account of their mental health problems. Where such services are identified, and
are based on the person’s mental health needs, they are free of charge until it is assessed that
such services are no longer needed’. There is an agreement in place with the Mental Health
NHS Trust that commenced on1st December 2004 for twenty years.

The priority one finding related to a check that the Trust confirms data held in respect of the
sample of cases being tested and confirmation that clients were indeed S.117 and remained
so. As a result of Internal Audit testing, it was revealed that in one case the Trust confirmed in
writing that the client was not S.117. They also confirmed in writing that 'due to an error by a
member of staff the case was misclassified. As a result, this Authority has continued to fund
this client’s care when we should not have been. Internal Audit asked for confirmation of the
above and that a financial assessment has been undertaken urgently. The potential loss is
difficult to quantify as it is not possible to know what the client’s circumstances would have

4 Page 38



3.16

3.17

3.18
3.19

3.20

3.21
3.22

3.23

been and at what level they may have contributed in previous years. However, this Authority
has funded care packages for this client at the higher recorded rate of £289.52 per week and
the lower rate of £177.32. There are services for this client that are not chargeable. It will not be
possible to backdate these charges. This Authority has continued to fund this client, based on
records in Carefirst since April 2011.

This Authority has continued to fund the care packages for this client for approximately £27,500
according to cost data on Carefirst but this figure is likely to be more. It is not known at what
level this client’s contributions would have been but currently it has been assessed at £115.20
per week. It was recommended that a full reconciliation is undertaken of all clients to ensure
that
[...]
ought across the Authority at six monthly intervals. The last update was reported to this
Committee in March 2013 and covered waivers sought up to January 2013. See Appendix B for
waivers approved from February 2013 to September 2013. The list is collated from the Heads
of Finance for each of the Service areas and any information kept by the Chief Officers.
Members are asked to review this list and comment as necessary.

Page 39



3.24 The waiver procedure has been simplified by issue of a guidance procedure that forms part of

3.25

3.26
3.27

3.28

3.29

3.30

3.31

3.32

the Contract Procedure Rules. This documents defines a Waiver as — “the dispensation of the
need for compliance with a particular requirement of these Contract Procedure Rules”

Where the estimated value of this requirement is likely to exceed;

£50k the Agreement of the Chief Officer needs to be obtained; The matter also needs to be included in
the bi-annual report submitted to Audit Sub Committee:

£100k - £1m The Chief Officer in Agreement with the Director of Corporate Services and the Director
of Finance together with the Approval of the Portfolio Holder. The matter also needs to be included in
the bi-annual report submitted to Audit Sub Committee:

£1m and Above - The Chief Officer in Agreement with the Director of Corporate Services and the
Director of Finance together with the Approval of the Executive or Council as appropriate.

Note under Contract Procedure Rule 13.2 Chief Officers with Social Care responsibilities have specific
exemptions provided to them under the Council’'s Scheme of Delegation (which is included in the papers
agreed at the AGM of the Council).

Publication of Internal Audit reports

Following consideration by the Executive and Resources PDS Committee, the Constitution
Improvement Working Group at its meeting on 29" July 2013 had recommended that all
Internal Audit reports should be published in full, except where particular exemptions applied.
Even where there were
[...]
s arising between the Authority or
a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office-holders under the Authority.
* Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in
legal proceedings.
Information which reveals that the Authority proposes:
(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are
imposed on a person; or
(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment.
Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention,
investigation or prosecution of crime.

3.33 There are also the exemptions in the following sections of Part 2 of the Freedom of Information
Act. For example Section 30 Investigations: Section 36 Prejudice to the effective conduct of
Public Affairs: Section 41 —Information provided in confidence.

3.34 Redacted reports which result in impact and meaning of the audit being lost could also be
considered for exemption by this Committee.

3.35 There will be some time resource implications as a result implementing this policy.
3.36 Members are requested to approve this procedure to be adopted from November 2013.
3.37 Housing Benefit Update

3.38 Since the inception of the partnership in April 2002, through to April 2013, the Council has
successfully prosecuted 354 claimants to date for benefit fraud; issued 317 court summonses;
given 98 formal cautions; and administered 390 penalties. The full details and appendices on
trends are shown in Appendices C, D and E.

3.39 Members had previously been informed of the proposed move by the DWP towards a Single
Fraud Integrated Service (SFIS) was put back to April 2014. The reasoning behind this was to
give the pilot authorities and DWP more time to assess the results of the exercise. The DWP
have now indicated that subject to HM Treasury agreement, sometime in 2014/15 the housing
benefit fraud service will transfer over to them under as a SFIS. It appears that staff will be
subject to TUPE. This h
[...]
F THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6th JUNE 2013 EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION
	4 MATTERS ARISING
	6 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER & LETTER OF REPRESENTATION
	Enc. 1 for ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER & LETTER OF REPRESENTATION
	Enc. 2 for ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER & LETTER OF REPRESENTATION

	7 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	Enc. 1 for INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	Enc. 2 for INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	Enc. 3 for INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	Enc. 4 for INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	Enc. 5 for INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

	9 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6TH JUNE 2013
	10 INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD & INVESTIGATION REPORT
	Enc. 1 for INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD & INVESTIGATION REPORT
	Enc. 2 for INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD & INVESTIGATION REPORT




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.30 pm on 6 November 2013 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Neil Reddin FCCA (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Vice-Chairman)  
 
 

Councillors Reg Adams, Nicholas Bennett J.P., 
Julian Grainger, Will Harmer and Stephen Wells 
 
 

 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Robert Evans and Councillor Peter Fookes 
 

 
49   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 
50   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Julian Grainger declared that he had children at Bromley schools.  
 
51   CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 6th JUNE 2013 EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6th June 2013 
(excluding exempt information) be confirmed.  
 
52   MATTERS ARISING 

Report RES13195 
 
The Sub-Committee received a summary of matters arising from previous 
meetings and considered the following matters in particular –  
 

 Minute 43 - The summary of schools-related audit issues was being 
issued as a circular to all schools. Councillor Bennett asked that this be 
copied to Education PDS Committee members.  

 

 Minute 43 – Councillor Grainger reported that the issue of charging for 
disabled parking bays had not yet been properly addressed by the 
Parking Working Group; this issue could be added to their next 
agenda.     

 
 



Audit Sub-Committee 
6 November 2013 
 

2 

 
53   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 
 

No questions had been received. 
 
54   ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER & LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 

Report CEO1225 
 
The Sub-Committee received the Annual Audit letter from the Council’s 
external auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (PWC) summarising its audit 
work for 2012/13, and the Letter of Representation setting out key 
undertakings sent out in response by the Director of Finance. 
 
RESOLVED that the Annual Audit letter from PWC and the Letter of 
Representation from the Director of Finance be noted.  
 
55   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Report CEO1224 
 
The Sub-Committee received a summary of recent Internal Audit activity and 
commented in particular on the following matters -  
 
(a) Mental Health – Section 117 
 
Section 117 was about ensuring that people detained under certain sections 
of the Mental Health Act 1983 did not leave hospital without a discharge plan 
based on decisions by both health and social care staff. As a result of Internal 
Audit testing one case had been discovered where an error had occurred and 
the authority had continued to fund care packages for a client when it should 
not have. The Executive Director of Education, Care and Health Services 
would be raising the matter with senior managers at Oxleas.  A Member 
suggested enlisting the help of the Council’s representative on the Oxleas 
Council of Governors.    
 
(b) Waivers 
 
Appendix B to the report contained a list of waivers granted between February 
and September 2013. Further details about some of the waivers had been 
circulated to Members in response to a request from Councillor Grainger. 
Members requested more details in the list in future on the reasons for 
contract extensions.  
 
Many of the waivers were for social care placements, and members were 
assured that these were not simply rolled over automatically each year. There 
was a robust process in place before placements were signed off that 
included consulting the relevant portfolio holder, and there was now a much 
more market-led approach. Members considered whether PDS Committee 
should be asked to monitor waivers as they now monitored the Contracts 
Register, but it was considered more useful for the Sub-Committee to look at 



Audit Sub-Committee 
6 November 2013 

 

3 
 

a couple of samples at their next meeting to see what portfolio holders saw. It 
was also agreed that the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Head of Audit should 
liaise over the format of the waivers appendix.   
 
(c) Publication of Internal Audit Reports  
 
The General Purposes and Licensing Committee on 25th September had 
agreed that all Internal Audit reports should be published in full, except where 
particular exemptions applied, and the report set out how this would be done 
in practice. It was proposed that this commence with all reports completed 
after the current meeting, but Members also sought publication of any reports 
from the previous three years that included issues where the Council had lost 
more than £100,000. 
 
(d) Housing Benefit 
 
The proposed move by the DWP towards a Single Fraud Integrated Service 
meant that the housing benefit fraud service would transfer to them at some 
point in 2014/15. The council had already given notice to terminate its contract 
with Greenwich at the end of March 2014, although a waiver would be sought 
to extend it until the transfer actually took place. After the transfer, resources 
would still be needed for other areas of anti-fraud work, and this could involve 
coming to a further arrangement with Greenwich. The Chairman asked 
officers to monitor how the transfer affected levels of benefit fraud sanctions.   
 
(e) Review of Value for Money (VfM) arrangements 
 
Councillor Grainger suggested that the comparative VfM exercise carried out 
by CIPFA for the Council in 2008 should be repeated. The Director of Finance 
reported that although CIPFA had tailored the report to Bromley’s 
circumstances the cost had not been excessive and it was probably possible 
to commission something similar.  
 
(f)  Risk Management  
 
Progress on putting financial values against risks had been delayed by 
changes in personnel. Members accepted that some risks were very difficult 
to value. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
(1) The content of the Progress Report, including the waivers 

approved between February and September 2013 and the 
continuing achievements of the counter fraud benefit partnership 
with the Royal Borough of Greenwich, be noted.  

 
(2)  The proposed procedure for publication of Internal Audit reports 

be approved, but with the addition that reports from the previous 
three years are published where they refer to cases where more 
than £100,000 has been lost.   



Audit Sub-Committee 
6 November 2013 
 

4 

 
56   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information.  

 
The following summaries 

refer to matters 
involving exempt information  

 
 
57   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6TH JUNE 

2013 
 

The Sub-Committee approved the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 6th 
June 2013. 
 
58   INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD & INVESTIGATION REPORT 

 
The Sub-Committee considered a report updating them on progress with 
fraud and investigation work.  
 
 
The Meeting ended at 10.01 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


